
NORTH CAROLINA WESLEVAN COLLEGE

"3 0268 1008 11B7 3

|0

1378.756

jw512y
11999

DISSENTER







I

1



.?. ?t f, •». T, -V

Dissenter 1999
Volume 35

North Carolina

Wesleyan College
OCT,

,
lass



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Student Reflections

President's Message
Vice President's Messages
Dr. Wiiite's Appreciation Party
Dedication

Farewells

Dayz + Nights

Residential Suites

Midnight Madness
Homecoming
Summer Orientation/Moving In

Godspell/A Shayna Maidel
Around Campus Candids
Over the Year
Wacky Candids

Seniors

Juniors

Sophomores
Freshmen

Candids

Faculty/Staff

Candids

Athletics

Organizations

Spring Fling

Greek Organizations

Time To Have Fun
Honors Convocation

Graduation

Senior Ads
Index

3

4

5

8

10

12

17

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

33

42

44

46

50

54

62

66

94

108

109

122

123

124

135

142



/^Hte
Student Reflections

North Carolina Wesleyan College is more than an institution of

higher learning. This college is a community, the people here are a

family. \\ e end the years here joyful for the time we have spent and
downhearted by the fact that we must part for so long. The friendships

that we have made here will last a lifetime, the memories will forever

endure. So we leave this year, thankful for the time we have had
together and hopefull that there will not be one who we will never see

again. To those graduating seniors, as you walk across the stage, and
fulfill so many of your dreams, remember the friends that you left

behind and know that this is not goodbye, it is just so long. With all the

technology that is available, don't be afraid to reach out and touch

someone or send a quick e-mail to let them know that they are on your

mind. We are going to miss you all.

From the entire Wesleyan family. Good Luck and God's Speed!

Shaye N. Brown, Dissenter Staff

1998-1999

"When I first saw the campus, I thought how beautiful it was. That

fountain made everything so beautiful and I thought how wonderfully

unique it was to have a house in the front of the school."

-Margaret Adjetey

"I thought it was a pretty campus. The people were friendly and the

staff seemed to genuinely want me here."

-Jennifer Weary

"When I first came here, I thought the campus was very pretty. When I

met the staff, they treated me as a friend."

-Thomas Snelling

rr.C. WESLEYAN COLLEGS
ELIZABETH PR A SWELL PEABSAT3,

.j-^i?



Dear Students and Friends of Wesleyan,

The 1998-99 Academic Year offered many memories for us to cherish in this edition of The Dissenter. A yel

offers us a chance to relive through words and pictures those times of joy and even sadness that bound us toj

as the College Community of North Carolina Wesleyan College.

As you examine this book again and again, I hope it will bring many fond memories of Wesleyan, your teacl]

fellow students, coaches, friends, and events that were part of your life.

Let me mention a few of my fond memories of the past year. What a way to begin! We welcomed first year

students in a darkened Minges Auditorium with spot lights, smoke, and Billy the Bishop's dancing to "Get Rtj

Rumble". It was a visual and auditory delight.

You may have been one of the students who moved into new residence suites, Boddie and Centura halls. Wesljj

opened its first new housing for students since 1963. Also technology at the campus took an important step

forward with "port to pillow" connections in each of the residence halls and a new e-mail system, WesNet.

Asvou

olllif

five

dor

In October, the Thomas J. Pearsall, Jr. Building housing the Four Sisters Gallery was opened. Many of you, fq

first time, had a chance to view the Lynch Collection of Outsider Art. During January, you may have participaj ^

in Wesleyan's new "January Term", with travel, new courses, and internships around the country. ,1 \

There are some great moments, I'll remember. Danyel Thomson scoring a critical, winning goal in women's

soccer. Marquis McDougald's being named an All-American in basketball (Wesleyan's second All-American in

sport, the first being trustee, Roger Taylor). Coach John Brackett's great leadership with the women's basketbal

team and softball team's representing the College in post-season play. All a great final out in the College World

Series, when Seniors Jeremy Stewart, Andy Jones, and Dave Capobianco completed a double play to defeat St.

Thomas and win a national championship.

The Gospel Choir! Sixty persons strong led us with great spirit in

worship. Cheerleaders! You were great giving us spirit at basketball

games. I'll remember quiet walks just before the Christmas holidays

with the campus tree lighted and carols coming from the chapel.

I'm sure you have your own set of memories for 1998-99. Many of

them will be rekindled here. I hope that you'll remember the year with

the same fondness that I do. We can celebrate them in the future when
we return to campus and recall these best of times.

Thank you for your efforts in making the Wesleyan experience an

important and meaningful one.

John B. White K I



Dear Graduate,

As \ou lca\c you undergraduate education with the skills and

knowlcdjie \ou need to be successful as a productive citizen, be

prepared to see opportunities and take ad\ antage of them. Some

of the greatest ad\ entures arc one you did not expect, but which

gi\ e you the opportunity to explore new parts of \ourself and of

the world around you. Use the statement "1 ha\e nc\er done this

before" as a reason to do new things, not as an excuse to keep

from ha\ ing new experiences.

In earning \our undergraduate degree, you ha\e made a major

accomplishment in your own de\ elopment. Share the wealth of

your accomplishments w ith others and be ready to recognize and

accept new opportunities for adventures and success. Don't be

afraid to make mistakes as long as you learn from them.

Ha\e fun. Do good work!

Sincerely yours,

Robert Trullinger

Vice President for Academic Affairs

r I



Dr. Tyrone Bledsoe

Vice President of Enrollment and Student Services

Dean of Student Life

I wish each of you the best that life can offer. I realize that at times each of us tend

to dwell on the problems each day seems to bring. You cannot change your past;

you merely should keep the good memories and acquire wisdom from the mistakes

you've made. You cannot predict the future; however, I hope and pray that you seek

what's best and what's right as you continue life's journey. You can only live "One
Day AtA Time", enjoying the here-and-now and always striving to become a more
caring and better person.

I realize things might look a little cloudy sometime, but I am encouraged they'll get

better soon. Just remember in the words of Collin McCarty: "It takes rain to make
rainbows, lemons to make lemonade, and sometimes it takes difficulties to make us

stronger and better people".

When all else fails, just look within and listen to your heart. I hope it says to you
that you can make it and that all of your highest hopes and dreams are with you.

Nothing can hold you back but the bondage of your own fears. Be encouraged and
simply take life "One Day AtA Time" during your stay at NC Wesleyan and
beyond.

"His Blessings"



Jl / '^
. ! 1

i

Students/Graduates:

There are no accidents, and as you sow, so shall you

reap. Words to live by, if you dare. And if you don't,

it makes no difference anyway, because what is goes

on no matter what we tell ourselves. On the surface,

you might think life from my perspective is pretty

fatalistic. But it isn't. It is the ultimate in

responsibility for your own life, who you are, and the

effect you have on those around you and your

environment. Like it or not, we get what we deserve.

So put away excuses and whining. Say yes to life;

Hve now; live fully; live well.

God Bless.
"^

Linda Stallone

Vice President for Development



Dr. While sizes up his Award of Appreciation
presented by Carol Grove.



Dr. John White honored at

E MWCIATeTu Appreciation

PR WHITE

Left: Thereasa Bradley warms up the stage for Dr.

White during the Appreciation party.

Center: What's so funny? Clearly not the fact that

Dr. White received this honor. The party provided a

relaxed and fun atmosphere for everyone to enjoy.

Above: Don't let Dr. White's thoughtful gaze fool you

. . . he's thinking about how great the Wesleyan

community is.

Left: Students, faculty, and staff join Dr. White at

the celebration.



DEDICATION
THE 1998-1999 DISSENTER

IS DEDICATED TO
DR. C. DALE THERRIEN

Dr. Therrien joined North Carolina Wesleyan college in

1992 as Professor of Biology and Chair of the Division of

Mathematics and Science.

Dr. Therrien received his undergraduate degree from St.

Ambrose University in Davenport, Iowa, his Ph.D. degree

in Botany from the University of Texas in Austin, Texas,

and completed Post-doctoral training in Radiation Biology

at Oregon State University. Prior to coming to Wesleyan,

he was Professor of Biology and Plant Pathology at The

Pennsylvania State University.

Dr. Therrien has received numerous awards and honors

during his career.

Dr. Therrien is committed to his students' success and

integrates students into his own research work. He will be

missed by students, friends and colleagues.

In recognition and acknowledgment of his distinguished

service to North Carolina Wesleyan College, the Board of

Trustees of North Carolina Wesleyan College conferred

the rank of Professor Emeritus upon Dr. Therrien.

Enjoy your retirement!

10



. ^1

Dr. Therrien you have been a friend, mentor, confidant and teacher to all. You have come in

contact with many.

You have filled every expectation of a caring and friendly professor. You are one of the

greatest man I ever met. With your intellect, honesty and straight forwardness, you have

influenced me in many ways.

I would like to thank you for your guidance and your support. There will be no complaining

and I will do nothing less than my best to make you proud. Thank you again.

Good luck in your retirement! I will miss you.

Karolyn Braun ,,.^.,

Class of 1999

II



ODE TO A COLLEAGUEAND FRIEND

It is difficult to express the last twelve years
We have shared laughter, hard work and tears.

You acted as if it is not a problem,
To come out in the middle ofthe night

For parents, crisis's or even a fight.
You were always there to support students and staff.

With guidance, leadership, and dedication to namejust
half

Working with students is yourpassion.
Being calm in stressful situations is yourfashion.
Whether dealing with potato guns, alcohol or noise.

Or a behavior that is sometimes less than prudent
You always maintained a developmental nature with a

student.

When you arrived as a Resident Director in North,

You could never have dreamed
That twelve years later you would be our beloved Dean.

As you leave here

Know that we will hold memories ofyou dear
For you have taught us many oflife's lessons

That will serve us well in our chosen professions.

We will miss your caring, generosity and compassion
Your colleagues andfriends,
Anna, Deborah and Kim

May 11, 1999

12



iHJinHJJHU^

Farewell Pam Gourley

You Will Be Missed!

"Pam Gourley is a class-act to say the least. She has more

than 'left her mark" on the Wesleyan campus and will forever

be remembered for all of her contributions and accomplish-

ments. I was always told by my elders that you leave things

better than you found them. I can say without a doubt that

North Carolina Wesleyan College is a better place as a result

of Pam's unselfishness and dedication. Pam will be sorely missed

while at the same time affectionately commemorated for her

great works.

On behalf of the Student Life staff, we are professionally and

personally grateful for the opportunity to work with such a

"Yeoman". His blessings ..."

— Tyrone Bledsoe

Vice President for Enrollment and Student Services

And Dean of Student Life

Congratulations Pam on being named the new Dean of Stu-

dents at Emory and Henry College.

13



Farewell

Mary Lou Steed

Mary Lou Steed joined the faculty of North Carolina

Wesleyan College in 1980. Mary Lou has taught and

been a mentor to hundreds of students. She has been a

friend and supporter to her fellow colleagues.

Mary Lou recei\ed her undergraduate degree from

Atlantic Christian College, now Barton College in

Wilson, her masters degree from North Carolina

Central University, and her doctoral degree from Duke
Uni\'ersity.

She instituted and advised Pi Gamma Mu, an

international honor society for social sciences and

instituted the Annual Wesleyan Sociation Society. She
has served as Director of College 101, Chair of the

Faculty Council and as a member of the Faculty

Personnel Committee, and various other committees

and task forces. She was awarded the 1995-96

Jefferson Pilot Professorship.

Mary Lou will be greatly missed by students, faculty

and stall
.
We wish you well in your new endeavors.

14



^1 ^H ' H

n

1

1 ^Mtm. g^^^ag^
.

_jC^^^^^i* <Vi

18 YEARS OF
DEDICATED SERVICE



Kirk Bradley Oldham

Kirk Bradley Oldham joined North

Carolina Wesleyan College in 1990 as

the College's first full-time chaplain. He
has taught and been a counselor,

teacher, pastor and friend to hundreds of

students. He was also a great friend and

colleague to the faculty and staff

Kirk received his undergraduate degree

from Berry College in Mount Berry,

Georgia and his Master of Divinity

degree from Duke University in

Durham, North Carolina. Kirk

established an important foundation for

campus religious life and improved

relations between the College and the

United Methodist Church.

Kirk will be greatly missed by students,

faculty and staff He concluded his

service to the college during the January

term by leading a group of students on a

service learning trip to Costa Rica.

May God bless you and your
family in your new adventure!

16



>3»^-t'a^^^^^'HlirrftHniii1

17



Boddie and Centura Residence Suites are dedicated during
Homecoming 1998.

Construction crews work hard to

complete two new residence suites, the

first to be built since 1963.

18



i

E

Top: Jennifer Podorf shows off her single room.

Middle: The kitchen area is usually a gathering place.

Bottom: The new suites are an added beauty to the campus.

19



Jill Livezey preaches the fundamentals of dribbling
to her teammates.

Rich Brennan proposes to his fmancee to be, at the

Mid-night Madness events.

Billy the Bishop receives love from the cheerleaders.

The crowd waits patiently for the action to begin.

20



^1

Midnight Madness

Carolyn Erwin displays her dribbling skills, after

grabbing the rebound in the lay up line.

Josh Walker prepares to shoot a 3-poinler, while the

cheerleaders cheer him on.

Billy the Bishop greets all the Mid-night Madness

fans in his usual enthusiastic way.

Bishop Cheerleaders post signs to show their school

spirit. Let's go Bishops!

21



HOMECOMING 1998

The Court is Crowned!

Sophomores, Laila

Ghafur and Lamont
Autry, express their

enthusiasm as they

dance the night

away.

Don't they look
sweet? Andre
Frazier and Carolyn

Erwin made a cute

Freshmen couple at

their first Home-
coming dance.

22



Dance, Dance. Dance . . . everyone enjoys

themselves at the Homecoming dance.

Eric Hadjucsek and Amy Brayton make a

perfect homecoming couple.

Thomas Snelling and Margaret Adjetey pose

for their picture to be taken at the homecoming

dance.

M
*A

Jason White is a real ladies man.

Elizabeth Malleck and Mary Wilson are all

dolled up for the dance.

^^H*^ "^^^^HBBi
^^ J^m Hk "^^ ^^^^^^^^M

Wk *^ V ^^^^H
II ^

Vi ^^lU
wKMA 'm^T^/m*k'V^^^I^I

^^M 7. i^^^S^^^^l



Summer Orientation

Students take a few moments to sit back and relax

during orientation.

Kristy Altson talks to her college 101 class about the

college life.

Do what? Summer Orientation gave students a lot to

talk about.

Way to go! Summer Orientation leaders did a

wonderful job helping out.

24



Moving In

Look out! Shakeem Russell is moving
in with some help from her mom.

Vernotchika Gary finds a moment to

sit before unpacking the rest of her

belongings.

Smile for the camera! Joe Nassrie and

his parents take time out from moving

in for a picture.

Bruce Simmons caught in the act of

hooking up his electronics before

unpacking his clothes.

K.C. WBSLEYiUSf COLLEGE
_

ELIZABETH BRASWELL PEAESALL LTBtOBT



Godspell

Upper Left: The Godspell performers look intrigued by what Michael Bojtos

(Jesus) is saying.

Bottom Left: Hard at work.

Upper Right: Rick Wise, Mary Bush, and Jamie McCalston say "cheese!"

Sid Grady and Rachel Langley are grooving to the tunes of Day-by- Day.

26



T n
r*:. TTv **•

A Shayna Maidel

Upper Left: Sisters Rose (Sid Grady) and Lusia (Kat
Denver) get re-acquainted during a picnic.

Below; Hanna (Mary Wilson) Lusia's best friend, and

Lusia's mother (Ali Dore) bring back fond memories.

Middle: Lusia and Rose have a heart to heart tallt.

Bottom Left: Lusia and husband Duvid (Tony

Morrone) are having a romantic moment.

27



Around campus!



A ;' -
r^ "L

The 60's come alive again!

Many people gather lo hear different speakers at the

60's protest.

David supports peace by flashing the sign.

Katrina, Tara and Connie hold up signs of their

protest for all the on lookers to see. Displaying their

60's spirit.

In protest Tara holds up a bra. Without saying a word, Connie hold up a sign

demanding free speech.

29



Carl Thomas, Spencer Jackson, and Smile . . . Tony Morrone, Rich

Will Hamm educate students about Capobianco, and Dan Salay chill for a

their January term class. picture on the water in Italy.

Kristy Vereen and Sarah Grizzard pose

for a picture outside the Biltmore

Estate in Asheville, North Carolina.



IHH

Over the Year

Cedreka. Lanadia, Mike. Kevin, Kathy, Katie and
Crystal are looking forward to another fun adventure

on their J-term trip.

Chris Caughill. Alii Dore. and Jennifer Yates siriile

big as they tour New York.

Chris, Melissa, John, Monique, Alii, Megan, and

Professor Stafford pose for a picture while sight seeing

in New York-

31



Wacky
Candids

Top Right: Molly Hodges and Kristy Vereen look like twins,

smiling for the camera.

Middle left; After a hard day of classes, Wesleyan students enjoy

a relaxing game of beach volleyball.

Middle right: Petteway residents became fast friends for life.

Please! No Pictures. How beautiful! Dana, Terrica & Rosalyn, pose pretty for 1st year students Andre, Lamont. and Cameron enjoy
a picture. lunch in the cafeteria.

32



r< t, "^ X .t

enions leaue

ir mark 1

S IvxVYliAvX-'"^'''^'^

«,(,

i£; •»'



Margaret Adjetey Lori Ahearn Ashley Allen Kristy Alston

Natalie Baggarley

••••••
Dottle Barnett

•••
Brand! M. Battle Jennifer Bell

• •• - - •• •

34



Rich Capobianco Brooke Centra Jessica Cohoon Kim Cross

Joseph Greene

35



• ••••••.•••••.•••• •.•••• •••••,•••••«•••••

Kyle Guelcher As-Simi Hakim Kristy Herring Tilita Hill

Michael Hoppe Dominin Joyner Steven Kadlick Carlton Lewis

Danielle LoSeco

• •••••
George Outlaw Jody Peters

• • •- -

Chris Pettiford

• • •

36



••• ..•••• -.•••• --•••

Phillip Strickland

• ••'•••
Vivian Slrupp

•••••••••
Deneka Taylor

• ,•''-•,•'"•,•
Jamie Teachey

37



• • • ••••,•••••.•••••..•••

Danyel Thomson

James Williams

• • • • • •

Wanda Turner

Linda Williams

• ••• •

Anne Williams

Mathew Wulk

•••••••.•••••..•••...••••.. • • •

38



iL m

Senior Candids

Left Jamie Teachey and Alexis Barr

prepare for exams.

Bottom Left Vivian Strupp pulls her

hair in stress over exams.

Bottom Right Angela Jones leaves her

mark in the Dissenter office.

39



Senior

Superlative

Winners

Best All Around Male and Female: CJ Rummler and Jill Livezey.

Most School Spirited Female and Male: Danyel Thomson
and Craig Anderson.

Most Intelligent Female and Male: Jen Overly and Chris

Ude.

Most Athletic Male and Female: Thomas Snelling and
Artina Trader.

Best Buds Male: Larry Mims and Kyle Guelcher.

40



%. % '•

wrtifffi-Vi

Most Popular Male and Female: Rich Capobianco and Jen

Podorf.

Best Personality and Most Likely to Succeed: Danyel

Thomson and Kyle Guelcher.

Best Buds Female: Talisha Tillis and Nakia Smith. Best Dressed Female and Male: Erin Policy and Kyle

Guelcher.

k.i

1
Friendliest Male and Female: Larry Mims and Karolyn

Braun.

Best Couple: Margaret Adjety and Thomas Snelling.

41



cl' CUn4 2000

Shawn Anderson

Darlena Brittingham

Kenneth Childs

Heather Clary

Dawn Crowder

Shannon Daniels

Erik Evans

Russell Fink

Pamela Foreman

Sandra Forsht

Erin Gaddy
India Jiminez

42



tmmMi9mt-,3mn^vii

Christopher Kiederer

Katrina Lewis

Jill Little

Katie Miller

Kim Miller

Sarah Mills

EJ. Parker

Candice Rowe

Daniel Salay

Ann-Marie Savage

Casey Smith

Kimberlv Slancil

Stefani Woosley

43



CUu 4 2001

Tikela Alston

Lament Autry

Kimberly Bland

Thereasa Bradley

Demarcus Campbell

Mary Clifton

Davon Davis

Michelle Flowers

Abdoulaye Foula

I

I

44



% . -IL ^ ,
%

Trevor Gonsalves

Latisha Gray

Dallas Herd

n ^ Marilyn Johnson

Angela Keye

Anna Morgan

Carolyn Norris

Lacy Smith

Keisha Speller

James Stevens

Jason White

Turniece While

I '1

45



'ci' QUn^ 2002

r ^- .i!38-(IR^ti'.,««BS

Carmen Boone

Moquisha Brown

Siquoria Brown

Verna Brown

Ramatu Bangura

Lanadia Burnett

Chrystal Carroll

Courtney Carroll

46



r^*^m>mwwm^>gwaaM»^^

Kristopher Clouden

Christina Cox

Akelre Davis

Tishana Edmonds

Andre Frazier

Ashley Geddis

Chrisli Gridley

John Hopkins

Malcolm Hunt

Jennifer Janowich

Brandi Johnson

Tiflanv Jones

Tiffany Jones

Ernestine Kamanda

Jennifer Kay

Meghan Lancaster

47

I



Cedric Lyons

Garrett Magaha
Gertrude Makgabenyana

Michelle Mason

Sherrie Meadows

Teka Miller

Clint Murray

Rachel Mutter

Casey Parrish

Krystall Pittman

Shannon Plummer

Ameasha Ratcliff

Isaac Renata

Kristen Romanczyk

Alison Sauer

Ashley Schenck

48



UM\mimMA^'^r^i\-vmiMmm^>fmamiM^.

l:

Siarsha Sewell

Donald Siler

Edilh Smyth

Lawana Stallings

Linsion Terry

Carl Thomas

Kristy Vereen

Jessica Walslon

Salia Warren

La Che Williams

Zayd Williamson

Mary Wilson

Ganeeka Woodard

Ganeesha \\'oodard

Joel Yednock

i^:e:^HETv<E:e:ixr

I!

49



You never know where the

photographer might be hiding!



-Tt ^.

Imm UPWMHa^w^oaaaft
""!'

I

Freshmen, Sophomores, Juniors

and Seniors caught at their best!

f^^B1B
^'Wc^hi
wllp ^^^H

•• ' " 'vii ^Bt \-af^l

e^ !iPJ

51



^^^Bi**''**''*^Mw r ' '~n^^^H

1998-1999



JLr - % 3k r.

tfr^-^-'.^v^i^mmv

A Year To Remember!

>^ a



•

iv^ fUe CJ^ovodl



-% ak

^j^SSC

Neva Blackwell

Cornell Davis

Rebecca Hoskins

Debbie Kirkland

Maria Terrana

Grace Wallace

55

I' ^. M



Vivienne Anderson

Tyrone Bledsoe

Michael Cullinane

Keith Earnshaw

Elizabeth Edmiston

Linda Flowers

Dan Gall

Beverly Gelo

Deborah Glover- Fischer

Fred Grissom

Jerry Joplin

Erica Kosal

Right: Nicola Creegan and Jeananne Kenney v»ait for

the procession to begin.

Far right: Everett Adelman and Phil Brown walk to

graduation ceremonies.

56

Above: Faculty members prepare for graduation line'

up.



T "It. % y. -fl.- »* a
^iiw««itv«if.Kaa»:'«.^

Barbara Perry-Sheldon

^ r/ciV. 1 ri

Patricia Smith

Dick Stafford

Gail Stafford

Warren Stone

^jniiZi Rick Watson

John White

Karin Zipf

New Faculty member for 1998-1999 school year. First

Row: Karin Zipf, Deborah King, and Jeananne

Kenney. Second Row: Dick Stafford, Neil Cafasso,

and Erica Kosal.

Faculty Members
Attend Graduation

57

T

^i



'^
Right; Kathy Winslow interviews John Crews for a

job in the library.

Below: Bob Trullinger can see himself after using Mr.
Clean on the floors.

Center: Tyrone Bledsoe addresses the audience at the

leadership awards.

Right: Elizabeth Edmiston and Dana Ford play a game
of pool at the Hartness Center.

58



Faculty Candids

Left. Tyrone Bledsoe and Gail Stafford socialize at a

campus event.

Far left: Dr. Ken Finney gestures with hands.

Center: Jerry Joplin advises a student.

Above: Dr. Fred Grissom stops to talk in the hall.

Left: Dr. John White speaks at the awards banquet.

59



staff

Candids

Above: Jennifer Bullock greets everyone with a
smile.

Right Center: Jan Zarr, Director of the Dunn
Center, poses with students.

Bottom Right: Edna Farmer checks to see if the
library owns a copy of The American Presidency.

before placing a book order.

Emma Hedgepeth sings at Opening Convocation. Christine Meszaros volunteered her time to help

type copy for the yearbook.

60



%. %

Far Left: Janet Morrison caught by surprise.

Left: Sue Boyd makes room reservations for events

held throughout the college.

Left Center: Dianne Taylor informs students when

inter-library loans arrive.

Above: Carletta Dudley makes plans for

graduation ceremonies.

Left; Rebecca Hoskins, Charles Whitley, and

Rich Breenan enjoy goodies at a faculty/staff

party.

61





"IV li. A T 1,- »- 'J

CT»iappv'taiiw—"—fflmiTr
'

k:





^ % i> jp. »• •!

'^»iw»waCT»»<«tvo<«ap»^i



66



We've got the Spirit!

Left. The 1998-1999 North Carolina

Wesleyan Cheerleading Squad.

Middle left. Dallas Herd gives

encouraging words to Candice Rowe.

Above. Billy Bishop, the school Mascot,

strikes a pose.

Bottom left. The Cheerleaders complete

a great performance.

67



Golf

Pete Wright yells, "Fore" as he swings his golf club.

Eric Nordstrom addresses the ball.

Members of the Golf team included: Aaron Bernabi,

Cameron Dirickson, Mike Dixon, James Draper,

Jeremy Gamba, Eric Nordstrom, Phillip Stevens, Peter

Wright, Scott Young, and Coach Vogel.

Don Scalf says, "Hit it that way" Cameron Dirickson looks for the ball.

68



Andrea Whitaker serves. The women's volleyball leam cheers after ;

Members of the 1998 Volleyball team. Front row:

Ameasha RatcHff. Elias Wood, Vivian Vega, Carrie

Morrison and Theresa Graninger. Back row: Coach

Lubbers. Terri Mashour. Laura Hilberl, Renee

Walcott, Andrea Whitaker, and Rikki Hess.

Tabitha Wilcox goes up for the hit while j(4 Vivian

Vega. #8 Renee Walcott and Laura Hilbert are in

suspense.

l^Ar -^^BU
m^^a: V^
^. **

Rikki Hess sets up a spike. Theresa Graninger goes down for a dig while Ameasha #8 Renee Walcott looks to set the ball.

Ratcliff and Tabitha Wilcox look on.

69



Women's Soccer

Members of the team: Karen Patton

Jennifer Foreman. Alison Kirch, Danyel

Thomson. Tara Quigley, Tina Bryant,

Aiexa Kapetanakis, Megan Sanderson.

Meredith Bawden. Wendy Golt,

Rosalyn Jaclcson. Shannon St. George,

Jamie Funk, Keri Newberger, Betsy

Jones, Kristan Ccmpanelli, Jill Fulton,

Jessica Mook, and Ashley Adams.

Team Captain Jamie Funk (#17) makes
First Team All Dixie.

Senior Danyel Thomson gets her ankle

wrapped before a game.

<o^

>4.-S^x. ' ii --^

Alexa Kapetanakis passes the ball

downfield.

Jen Foreman and a fellow Bishop eye

the ball to defend.

70



Jessica Mook keeps the ball away from

the opposing team.

Danyel Thomson (H) makes Second

Team All Dixie.

Lady Bishops get ready to defend a

corner kick.

Goal Keeper Jen Foreman drives to keep

the ball out of the goal.

Betsy Jones concentrates on the play.

Tina Bryant throws the ball into touch.

71

4- e li „



Men's Soccer

#12 goes to pass the ball.

Mo psychs out the other team.

Wesleyan men try to score a goal.

« Iim
niiinirHImnil IIInil III;III r iia^u III-,
ll»''"»''r'»»l.

NCWC men celebrate a win.

Both teams run downfield in search of the soccer ball

Mohammed Said battles for the ball.

72



J. 1- y« a
uwAiii«a»r:r»wy«joi»>»i»ttif

i

'SS 3r srs^^^^^^^

^;r '
1 1 ^ II J4-^t

;i
A|^

1 fi 11 ^
f.i tw.\l^w •. "^ 1^?

1 998-1999 Men's Soccer team include: Josh Morrison.

Joey Armeni. Brian Elison. Chris L'de. Enrico

Giancroce, Kevin Snyder. Shawn Niklaus Fusilier. Josh

Addison, Ben Tilley, Ron Fullerlon, Greg Salso. John

Quander. Kwabena Boakye. Oscar Roa, Thomas
Sanlin. Rob Kaylor. Mohamed Said. Daimeon Savage

and Coach Greg Vogel.

Wesleyan players struggle with the other team to keep

the ball.

Wesleyan teammates warm up before a game.

#18 tries to keep the other team from getting near

the goal.

Josh kicks the ball upfield to the goal.

I'

•* A^^*;!- A



Dana Tabinowski struggles to pull up Bishops talk strategy during the NCAA
a NCAA Banner to display with the Second Round in Abilene, Texas.

rest of the team.

The lady Bishops board the bus for the Lady Bishops gather together after win
flight to the NCAA first round at over Bridgewater in NCAA First

Bridgewater College in VA. Round,

Jill Livezey, Artina Trader, and Dana Senior, Angelina "Cat" Collie, reunites

Tabanowski warm up before the game. with an old friend during NCAA
competition.



f^eaaa

Lady Bishops win Dixie Conference Championship
and advance to NCAA

.

"Time out", called by Coach Brackell,

as the ladies run to the bench.

10 Dana Tabinowski G Ft, 5-4" Salisbury. MD (Parksidc)

:: Angelina Collie G Sr 57 Red Oak. VA (Fuqua)

23 Carolvnne Erwin G Fr 5'6" Bristol. VT (Mount Abraham)

10 Wendy Goll F Fr, 5'ir Chesapeake. VA (Oscar Smith)

32 Jessica Mook F Jr 6'0" Fallston. MD (Fallstonl

33 Jill Livezey G Sr 5'8" Salisbury. MD (Parksidc)

35 Misly Carneal G Fr 5'8" Bumpass. VA (Louisa)

40 Chonlae Uplcgrow F So, 5T- Nassawadox. VA (Norlhamplon)

42 Artina J Trader G Sr. 5'7" Annapolis. MD (.Annapolis)

44 LaChe Williams F Fr. S'lO" Washington. DC (Archbishop Carroll)

50 Kelly Gregory F Fr- 6T' Southampton. NY (Southampton)

55 Susan Weaver F Jr. 5'8" Kenly. NC (North Johnston)

#32 Jessica Mook Vs. Apprentice. Misty Carneal. Artina Trader, Carolyn

Erwin. Chontae Uptegrow. and Jessica

Mook proudly display NCAA Banner

after win over Bridgewater.

Artina Trader goes for a routine lay up

in warm ups vs. Greensboro College.

While wanning up before their last

game against Greensboro. Jill Livezey

goes for a routine lay up.

75



Men's
Basketball

Members of the team: First Row, Jamar Jones,

Dan Dalton, Antwain Hamm, Derrick McDowell,
Antliony Ervin, Grandison Davis, Josli Walker,

Delshawn Lucas, Josh Purkett, Emilio Santiago,

and Anthony Brown. Second row, Renny Taylor,

Assistant Coach, John Thompson, Head Coach,

Cornell Davis, Assistant Coach, Fabian Lawrence,

Chris Moody, Chad Green, Marquis McDougald,
Brian Earl, James Brown, Don Siler, and Tim
Pfennig and Krystal Allison, managers.

-mwm.m

i'iilW*^

i "^1^^

V5 ^sSS- WP

mm
* ^L^^^'S^kX

uS^WM
Grandison Davis shows a unique method of passing. Josh Walker creates a way to get the ball. Fabian Lawrence explodes to the basket.

76



1.- »^ y

Top Left: Anthony Ervin looks to score

from the free throw line.

Left; Brian Earl prepares to attack the

basket.

Bottom Left; Chris Moody looks for the

opportunity to make a shot.

Bottom Center: Derrick McDowell goes

in for a basket.

Bottom Right: Dan Dalton uses a post

pass to get the ball.

77



1999 Ladies Softball

Above: Lady Bishops are still in shock
after the victory over Methodist College 1

who swept them three times in regular j

season play.

Top Right: Baseball players Dan Salay
and Dave Capobianco pose with Tabitha
Wilcox and Christy Coull the morning
of the Championship Regional game vs.

Messiah.

Middle right: Kristy Coull displays a
show of emotion as she defeats Messiah
2-0 in the 2nd round of regionals.

I.V

Candace Hall warms up.

Bottom Right: Lady Bishops Softball

team makes history as they mingle with

archrival Chowan College at the
regionals.

I

78



rMW«aiw««go^«att«;>.-fl

1999 Softball Team
1 Candace Hall 3 Mayflower Sours

5 Alyson Wilson 7 Jennifer Craddock

8 Mandy Dugan 9 Melissa Hunt

11 Melinda Reason 12 Krisly Coull

17 Melody Bradford 19 Chontae Uptegrow

21 Stephanie Hawkins 22 Angelina Collie

23 Tabitha Wilcox 33 Jill Livezey

Coach John Bracket!

Trainers: Carol Carson and Mike McKenzle

Lefl: Krisly Coull and Candace Hall

pose together after the duo's pitching

team took revenge and lead the team

to four victories capturing the Dixie

Conference Championship.

Left Center: Melody Bradford gets loose

with the help of athletic trainer Mike

McKenzie.

Above; Kristy Coull stares on as Coach
John Bracket! contemplates who will

throw a game.

Boitom Left: Bishops celebrate after

winnmg the 2nd round of the Dixie vs.

Methodist College.

Lefl: Missy Hunt shows her game face!

i



BASEBALL ^AUERFIELD
Below: Jayson Sigley attempts to strike out another

batter!

Left: A tough catch by Dan Salay keeps the opposing

player from advancing.

x^ .
^^HOME OF THE

BMTLINGBISHOPS

Coach Jerry Edwards discusses strategy with Jayson A close play at third base sets up a Bishop's run.
Sigley and Nick Buonocore.

80



Bishops observe the opposing pitchers warmups.

An opposing team runner lesls the arm of Scotl

Robeson.

1'

David Cappobianco scores a run as the catcher

awaits the throw from the outfield.

Jeremy Stewart's big double keeps the inning alive, A Bishop outfielder catches a long fly ball to end the

inning.

Team Members: Jeremy Stewart, Andy Jones. Barry

Blake, Tim Wright, Tim Autry, Buddy Hernandez.

Kevin McNeil, Pat BuUard. Scott Robeson, Jon

Rardin, Brett Schultz, David Capobianco, Taylor

Williams, Chris Johnson. Jon Markle. Sean Fleming.

Steve Kadlick, Jim Faraci, Brian Woolston, Dan Salay,

Ryan Cramer, James Pitney, Jason Maurer, Carl

Wheeless, Russ Fink, Jed Snead, Nick Buonocore,

Daniel Johnson, Andrew McFarland, Joel Yednock.

Robbie Adams, Mike Wilchinski. and Jayson Sigley

81



Right: The team huddle creates excitement! ^

Beiow: The team in play.

Right Center: Matty Konz, Chris Caughill, Amy
Brayton, KenJuan Simon and Fred Pfeil cheer on the
team from the sidelines.

Right: Justin Renville against NC State.

Far Right: Chris Caughill vs. Camp Lejeune.

82



LaCrosse Team

i^jgaasnissmiikSLk

Left: Members of the team: Front Row. Matty Konz,
Ryan Sippola, Justin Renville. Chris Caughill. and
Carl Thomas. Back Row. Shawn Hill, Kevin Snyder.

Gabe Valh. Kyle Foster, Amy Braylon, Ken Childs.

Chris Fundaburk. Eric Hajducsek. and Rich
Capobianco.

Below: Cascv White,

Left Center: Shawn Hill. Gabe Vath. Justin Renville

and Eric Hajducsek talk strategy.

Bottom Left: Eric Hajducsek is injured during a game

with York College.

1

'

I'

83

k\

<m



Intramural Sports



/>«%mw>«

-fmBsz. ff

^^^^^^^^^^^^^H B ^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^H

\7^ - ^^^^^H

^^W \^^ -a
^^HlIb i ^F^^^l

A time

to enjoy.

85

««1



Coaches of the Battling Bishops

III:

Rob Donnenwirth, Women's
Soccer

Renny Taylor, Assistant Men's
Basketball

John Thompson, Athletic Director

and Men's Basketball

Greg Vogel, Men's Soccer and
Golf

Don Scalf, Golf

86



Not Pictured: Joey Bowman,
Assistant Men's Soccer

Cornell Davis, Assistant Men's

Basketball

Cynthia Hicks, Assistant Women's

Basketball

Ernie Jones, Assistant Baseball

Kate Seagroves, Assistant Women's

Soccer



Athletic

Awards
Banquet



jfwwtM^-Tffn-M^TOn'

Coach Thompson presents Marquis McDougald

the All-American Award.

Coach Bracket! and the Lady Bishops Basketball team are named Dixie Conference Champs.

Coach Thompson and Joyce Ange present the Men's Basketball team certificates.

Artinia Trader is presented the Dixie All

Conference Tournament Team award by Coach

Bracketl.

89

ci " «•: <*. 'i&



1999 NCAA
DIVISION III

BASEBALL NATIONAL
CHAMPIONS

NORTH CAROLINA
WESLEYAN

BATTLING BISHOPS

Pholo by; David H, Weaver

90



r.im^-^#r7yi2ata

Taylor Williams shows off ihe NCAA watch

presented to each player and coach. Team members cxch.iniJL- high five's! Coach Long and son. Zachary. celebrate the win.

The Bishops lift the championship plaque. Weslevan players pile in a heap after the last out!

Sffisj

I t

The fans came prepared with banners.

Championship Photos by: David H. Weaver.

Players hug in celebration. Battling Bishops are No. 1.

91

^ r.



National

Champs arrive

home to a large Sp

crowd including

Mayor Fred

Turnage.



21 3UMVS2



94



;/w<-»^i^\^->Ta'^ ^^:^a^«gt.^^:T^iB^*w-.-.uw-.

:

Top Left: The North Carolina Wesleyan

College Gospel Choir energizes the

audience with their spirited selections.

Above: Davon Davis doing his Kirk

Franklin impersonation.

Far Left: Katrina Lewis mirrors the

audience's pleasure at listening to the

piano selections she provides at a

Wesleyan function.

Left: Margaret Adjetey. President of the

North Carolina Wesleyan College

Gospel Choir dispensing information in

her usual calm, assertive style.

Gospel Choir

95



Sisters of Distinction

Members of Sisters of Distinction talk to interested

students.

The members of S.O.D. during a weekly meeting.

S.O.D. Members
Candace Parker, President

Angela Keye, Vice-President

Lacy T. Smith, Treasurer

Laila Ghafur, Secretary

Monique Gill, Co-Secretary

Aquia Grayton, Parliamentarian

Elisa Ferrall, Historian

Dana Daniels

Jamanda Gunter

Katrina Lewis

Teka Miller

Edythe Smith

Andrea Warren

Erma Hedgepeth, Advisor Sharron McNeil-Davis, Advisor

96



I" ,«J>—W.ia^/iWtfHjW»^,gra->'A-:W>,TO^I

Student African

American Brotherhood
"Excellence Without Excuse"

SAAB Members
Linston Terry, Chairman

Dallas Herd, Vice Chairman

John Hopkins, Recording Secretary

James Stevens, Service Chairperson

Courtney Carroll, Membership

Chairperson

David Welcher, Personal Development

Chairperson

Davon Davis, Spiritual-Enrichment

Chairperson

KenJuan Simon, Financial

Chairperson

Dr. Tyrone Bledsoe, Executive

Advisor/Founder

Cornell Davis, Co-Advisor

Dr. Tyronne Bledsoe, Founder of Student African

American Brotherhood.

97



GLE Club
holds fall

cookout

.

GLE Club secretary, Donnie Parrish, strikes a pose. DJ, Artie Queen, keeps the party bumpin



oo^^m^^

Anna Acerra and Gwcn Wrighl wait patiently for the

burgers.

A group of friends gather to chat.

Dr. White. Dana Ford and others gather around the

food table.



Phi Beta Lambda
PBL offers an opportunity for students interested

or majoring in Business to interact socially and

competitively. PBL members compete at local, state

and national levels against other college and

university chapters.

•t
Qnai

is&ii

PBL members pose for a group picture.

PBL members during installation s4ervices.

100



¥ ifman^gKwama^j^iimct'i

1\
Phi Beta Lambda members deliver split firewood to

homes of elderly Rocky Mount citizens.

PBL members attend the 45th Annual

State Leadership Conference and return

home winners.

Individual Winners:

Pamela Foreman: 3rd Place Impromptu
Speaking

Mike Hoppe: 3rd Place Future Business

Executive

Kelly Lynch: 4th Place Finance and 5th

Place Accounting II

Donna Lowe: 6th Place Computer

Applications

Phillip Strickland: 1st Place Information

Management and 4th Place Computer
Concepts

Group Winners:

2nd Place: Chapter Website

5th Place: American Enterprise Project

7th Place: Community Service Project

Who's Who in NCPBL: Mike Hoppe
and Phillip Strickland

North Carolina Blue Ribbon Chapter

Award
Outstanding Chapter Award: Eastern

Region, NC



This group has big plans for photo

layouts. Felicia Thomas, Shawndra

Cummings, and Kristy Vereen jot

down plans.

"Picture placement is what makes a

page," Kristy says to Kim Bland.

The yearbook gang laughs together as

they plan out a few NCWC yearbook

pages.



r
- »- »x-

BHEK^.

The Dissenter, a year to remember!

atalie Baggarley. Abdoula Foula. and

tin Crews stare off into space as they

lect their thoughts and ideas for the

irbook-

Shaye Brown and Crystall Allison get

excited and share their layout page with

other staff members.

"Decisions. Decisions. Decisions . .

Nawatu "Nikki" Gomes thinks

herself.

103



1998-1999 Yearbook Staff

Editor

Sherrie Meadows

Assistant Editors

Kristy Vereen & Jennifer Weary

Layout. Design & Photography

Don Acicc

Crystal Allison

Natalie HaL'srailcy

Kimbcily Bland

Caiincii HiHinc

Shayc Brown

Lanudia Burnett

Nikki Ciomcs

Bruce ('irillith

Dallas Herd

Angela Jones

Rakeeyal.amb

Jason Lewis

Michelle Mason

DeN larcus ( 'ampbell Teaqula N loore

Courtney ( "arroll Rachel N lutter

Kristopher ( 'louden WkIIc N l\ ers

Nikki ( 'orrell Jerinain Prince

John ( 'rew s ( 'andice Row e

Shawndra (ummings KenJuan Simon

Devon Da\ is Keisha Speller

Abdoula I'oula James Ste^ens

Sheilagh lulton (
'arl Thomas

Shannell (ieorse Brenton Waancr

I jila (Ihal'ur David Welcher

Advisors

Grace Wallace

Tom O'Connor

Sherrie Meadows, editor of the Dissenter works on page arrangement.

Members of The Dissenter Staff, Grace Wallace, Sherrie Meadows, Sheilagh Fulton, Laila

Ghafur, Carl Thomas, Tom O'Connor, James Stevens and Shawndra Cummings, take time out

from deadlines to pose for a picture.

104



h
<.%.'•

irfmrniiTimtHiTi fi i-^ij

l!

THE 2)ECREE
''Wesleyan's Student Voice Since 1984"

PAGE 4 — THE DECREE -

Lady Bishops wih
The L;\(Jy Bishops, ranked

third in the east and 20th in the

nalin wnh a 24-13 record, had to

make up a pair of games against

the Hoinels of Shenandoah be-

fore they got down to business in

the Dixie Conference Toumament
and took a pair of wins by a com-

bined score of 41-3.

"Two much needed

ing into the conference

mem," commented co;

Brackctt. "Hall and Coi

well and Mayflower ha

day. We obviously hit

extremely well."

The Hornets were vi

12 errors dunng the tw

THE DECREE
CAMPUS NEWSPAPER

OCTOBER 9, 1998

XHE a?ECREE

Wanted for final '98-99

edition of The Decree..

WISHES!!!
Seniors, here's your chance to leave a wish

for Wesleyan as you leave and move on, into

the working world. It can be for the college as a

whole or to an individual. It can be as serious or

as humorous as you would like. It's up to you.

(Example: I wish Wesleyan College get all the

students it can handle! — John Student)

Simply email (jmhoppe@wesnet.ncwc.edu)
your wish along with your name (anonymous
wishes will not be accepted!)

OFFICIAL STUDENTNEWSPAPER OF
NORTH CAROUNA WESLEYAN COLCEGE

Editor-in-Chief— J. MicJiael Hoppe
- On-Line Editor— Phillip Strickland

News Editor— Victoria Donelly

Sports Editor— Stephanie Hawkins
Calendar Exiitor— Sandra Forsht

StafT Reporters— Monique Gill, Pamela Foreman,
Aaron Dyson

Staff Photographers— Sandra Forsht, Ryan Siipola

Advisor— Dr. Christopher LaLonde

T}\e Decree is located In the Hartness Student Center, North
Carolina Wesleyan College, 3400 Wesleyan Blvd., Rocky Mount,
NC 27801. Bi-weekly staff meetings are held Mondays at 11:30

ajii. in the Decree ofTice. Re-publication of any matter herein

without the express consent of the Editorial Board is strictly

forbidden. The Decree is composed and printed by the Spring

Hope Enterprise. Opinions published do not necessarily reflect

those of North Carolina Wesleyan College.

I

i

105



Student

Leadership

Awards

106



Emerging Leaders pose for a picture. Pamella Foreman and George Oullav, accept their

awards.

i
iii

m

j^^^^

.^

k

C, 10,

1

Left: Members of Omicron Delta Kappa

Above: Justin Renville and Kathy Wilson.

,i>1aria Terrana presents Thereasa Bradley an award. Elizabeth Smith accepts her avi^ard from Dr. Bledsoe.

107



]- -U

SPRING FLING

108



lfciri>^--^...„^..>0^-J8,:f«^'raLl.-IW<M^.>l!>

^ l'

.'•

I<l
n..

r-'' ' ll

• •;•'

tf r



SIGMA

SIGMAW

HO

SIGMA



OKB—;a^i^-TTf»ff»'rw>-^-TjiL-iB-waLi-;--T-v.t^->. .-,

TRADITION

^^^^^^B.;

^^^^^^1'"

WITH A

DASH OF

FUN

* r



112



t.^^a. .-.r^ ^:^2:^.i'^^L,^v^^^.:. c^^^M

I I i

'Jl^k

^j^s

^», ,^mm
l)^P^%^;;v'

^LPHA SIGMA
TAU

fi

K

113



NU GAMMA

114



^-«i»- ^^rnf,-.K a. V v-r-./.^».^.:. .^ ^-m

115





I, -T' A
amj.?-w/,«f^- ^ -,'

117





h jwi-»i.«iar-i»Bm.-r«^^i. c^

GREEK WEEK
I





h ^^BUailu fi^-^-.t^TS- 1 vaj.-T-£tt^:>^ :v

# C^



TIME TO
HAVE FUN!

if Ji-^

122



•» T -^

^raij r^'.-x: rm^- ^y-ia-^iaj.-T.,««M»i.>B»

Honors Convocation and Scholarship

Awards in Full Bloom at Wesleyan
Congratulations to this year's scholarship recipients! The fol-

lowing scholarships were honored on April 25, 1999; Vivian

Peek Aycock: C.L. Bonney; William & Delia Boseman: Robert

R. Braswell: Velma & Ernest Brown; James & Mary Bryan;

Lucille T. Bryan; Bulla Foundation Loan; Oliver & Chester

BuUard; Emma Cannon; V\'illiam Cannon; Essie Mae Crocker;

John C. & Huldah Daughtridge; LeRoy E. Dettman; Blanche

M. Dixon; O.W. & Virginia Dowd; Edgecombe/Nash Medical

Association; Everett-Leggett; Justis & Margaret Everrett; Bob

& Irene Field; Glaxo Women In Science; General Scholarship;

James E. Grantham; Gravely Honors; Alan A. Harper; The

Harvey Scholarship; Charles Hutcheson: Independent Insur-

ance Agents; Jenkins-Tapp; James M. Johnston; Kiwanis; Lew-

is-Smith; Littleton College; Ministerial Grant; Helen L. Min-

ion; Frank L. Mock, Jr.; Treva P. Pendleton; Polly & C.R.

Philpot; Molly & Theo Pitt; Sara Mitchell Powell; Julia Pow-

ers; Jessica B. Raiford; Raleigh Dist. Methodist Men; Corbitt

Rushing; Don Scalf; William W. Shaw; Baxter & Elma

Slaughter; Mary & Williams Stewart; Algernon Sydney Sul-

livan; Tayloe Scholarship; Gaile D. Taylor; Oscar & Tommy
Taylor; Rosa Taylor; LPS Scholarship; Elizabeth & Gilbert

Vaughn; Lettie Pate Whitehead; Dr. W.L. Willhite; and Mary

B. Yarborough.

The 1999 Honors Convocation: And the winners are ...

Margaret Adjety (Algernon Sydney Sullivan); Danyel Thom-

son (President's Cup, Leadership and Service Award); Joel

Yednock (Freshman Writing); Sean Mitchell (Religion/Phi-

losophy); Elizabeth Grady (Theatre); Jason Boone (Senior

English); Brent N. Harrell (James Headlee Memorial Band);

Bradford Wingo (Biology); Patrick Finn (Chemistry Award
.American Institute of Chemists, North Carolina Institute of

Chemists Foundation); Jillian Livezey (Physical Education);

Richard Bullard, Carl Hernandez, and James Pitney (Don

Scalf); Sheila Gardner (Psychology); Laci Powell (Sociology);

Shawn Scanlon (Outstanding History Major); Kelcey Eason

Stewart (John Paul Jones History); Erma Katrina Lewis (Cor-

bitt B. Rushing Scholarship); Theodore Grant Ambrose and

Frederick Student Program Education); Gina Beabout (Busi-

ness Administration Outstanding Senior); J. Michael Hoppe

(Outstanding Food Service and Hotel Management Senior);

Kyle Gulecher (Wall Street Journal Student Achievement);

Jennifer Bell (Computer Information Systems, Outstanding

Senior Accounting); Mark Stubbs of Goldsboro (Computer

Information Systems); Danny Wrenn of Rocky Mount (Out-

standing Senior Accounting, Outstanding Adult Degree Pro-

grams); Marlin Eshleman of Raleigh (Business Administration

Outstanding Senior); Phillip M. Strickland (Internship Award);

Ted Dallas Thames of Goldsboro (Outstanding Adult Degree

Programs); Dikran Kabbendjian of Raleigh (Outstanding Adult

Degree Programs); Gospel Choir (Student Life Organization);

George Outlaw (Sarah Alexander Tulloss); and Jennifer Wea-

ry (James R. Hailey Leadership and Service Award).

Student recipients and adult sponsors gather for food. fun. and conversation at the reception. Danyel Thomson parties at the annual scholarship

reception right before the 1999 Honors Convocation.

123



SENIORS ANXIOUSLY AWAIT
GRADUATION CEREMONIES!

' jr*"^-' I^W'
• T^^l \ ^^^W *

'' ^^^A

ny
L ^^^teJ

Hi

124



a-isra?;. ^oy-^:^-!^!!^:^.-^^**^.-^

125

tf r



Seniors

receive

their

diplomas.



s7»B»gir. irwja--MS-iBT»OTa.-^^T^«*«^^ >a

127





V tmisruik I , .-^-^/r^ frai'rATSiiwa.'^^m^'H^..^

129



Family and

friends join

the

celebration!

I|!:r

111
'

130



wwzy^:. ^~.f»a«^gvT^.rni^i«^HT^:.w««^_-rTwfr:Q;,~. .T^yvwT!>^«^lU^^:TVi*^My.^g



After Graduation

11 rr

The chairs come down after ceremonies end. '£. ''

132



! tam:-'^^.:\r.<:^r.*j,--^. "^Ji-c: -^T~^11raLl-^T^«^M^;>» .

1

^

The Clean-up begins

Each dorm must be

cleaned thoroughly.

I

133

#" r



134



; :tyflWTnw^.A -.t^-»>v<««:r'^7PHM<«»u>»

Congratulations

to the

Class of 1999!

The

Dissenter Staff

Timothy C. Bell

Oh no! The party's over!

Time for real life.

We Love You Tim,

Dad and Mom

Congratulations

Virginia Joy Withers.

We are proud of you for

making til the end. There

were some good times and

some bad times, but in the

end you made it. We love

you very much.

Love,

Jason, Mom, Tony, Mark

135

H



Dad is here and he is

beaming. So proud of you.

Love, Mom

Mary Kate Kuba

Elias Zarkadoulas

Dear Elias,

Congratulations on completing your
college education. You have made us very
proud through your efforts and
accomplishments. We love you very much
and we hope the future will bring nothing
but the best.

Love Always,

Mom and Dad

Artina J. Trader

Artina,

Congratulations on graduating

and on making it to the Division

III NCAA Tournament!

Love Grandma Curly and Ryan

Elisa,

Congratulations from your
very proud parents! Have a
drink on us to celebrate.

Love always,

Mom and Dad

Elisa Hurder

136



mrk.:rT.--i:--i.i- tw.'. :r^vi^.^n^ii!^-:r-^cvu:^^

Karolyn J. Braun

Congratulations

and wishes for a bright

and sunny future.

We Love You,

Mom, Dad and Dianna

Eric P. Nordstrom

Eric. Congratulations on your

graduation. You have been a source

of joy to us all your life and the

whole family is proud of your

accomplishments. We delighted in

the boy you were, and take pride in

the man you have become.

Love from all the family.

Dad, Mom, Nancy and Jeremy,

Amy, and Grammie

You stole our hearts from the very start and you have been

our shining star and a source of pride and joy ever since.

JHH Congratulations!

p1 dP^w^h^ 6)^^ Q^Lf^d

We love you.

Mommy, Daddy, the

Brow/n, Smith and

Davis Families & Friends

137



Danyel, as a child, you displayed a determined personality with any
task set before you. Your desire to succeed and hard work has brought
you a long way. Through the years, we've seen you develop into a
beautiful young woman. You have many talents, and nothing is outside
your reach.

You are truly ONE IN A MILLION! You are our sunshine!

WE LOVE YOU
'"'' Dad, Mom, Tracey, Bobbie and Kaleb



If m^r-iTT^^rj^^i^mm<mi.vmjfiKi»imiwmK" ^TSvt^nK^'t^'irT'^miK^^

^^^^^^^^^P^P^^

1^^

Congratulations!
Artina & Talya

We wish, you...

Success
Happiness
Adventure
Newness
Nobility

Opportunity

Love,
Your Parents

^
^
^
^
^
^
^
^
^
^
^

II

^^^^^^^^^^^^
139



Margaret,

Congratulations

for a good year.

Love always

Mummy and

Dad

iii

rim

III]
.

Danielle,

Congratulations,

you make us all

so proud!

Love Always

Mom, Dad,

Michael, Christine,

Benny and Taylor

140



V ^r», ."v -
, r mr^vVM.tuTOH .a-. ^; :o .-T., .-Myy-!jtTTa'iTOA-:T.^^#ny.>a^

yaoV e«»f • •««? «»y, Bay

i 1 i

P' Step, First Steps

TEE-LOK
i/\y\j i/yy^d

We love you &
are very proud

of you!

Dad, Mom &
Kristie

3"* Step, Freedom at Last....

April Chsryl Msch

M r



INDEX

'ill

Acerra, Anna 99

Adams, Ashley 70

Adams, Robbie 81

Addison, Josh 73

Adelman, Everett 56

Adjetey, Margaret 23, 34, 41,

95,140

Aheam, Lori 34

Akers, Monique 46

Allen, Ashley 34

Allison, Crystal 46, 103

Alston, Kristy 24, 34

Alston, Tikela 44

Anderson, Angela 46

Anderson, Craig 40

Anderson, Shawn 42

Anderson, Vivienne 56

Ange, Joyce 89

Arment, Joey 73

Autry, Lamont 22, 44

Autry, Tim 8

1

B
Baggarley, Natalie 34, 103

Bangura, Ramatu 46

Bamett, Dottie 34

Barr, Alexis 39

Battle, Brandi M. 34

Bawden, Meredith 70

Bell, Jennifer 34

Bell, Timothy 135

Bemabi, Aaron 68

Bernard, Anndrena 46

Bishop, Billy 20, 21,67

Black, April 141

Blackwell, Neva 55

Blake, Barry 81

Bland, Kim 44,102

Bledsoe, Tyrone 55,56,58,59,97,

107

Boakey, Kwabena 73

Boone, Carmen 46

Boyd, Sue 61

Brackett, John 75, 79, 87, 89

Bradford, Melody 79

Bradley, Thereasa 9, 44, 107

Braun, Karolyn35,4I, 137

Brayton, Amy 23, 82, 83

Brennan, Rich 20, 61

Brice, Albie 87

Brittingham, Darlena 42

Brown, Moquisha 46

Brown, Phil 55, 56

Brown, Shaye 103

Brown, Vema 46

Bryant, Tina 70, 71

Bullard, Pat 8

1

Bullock, Jennifer 60

Bunn, Nathaniel 35

Buonocore, Nick 80,81

Burnett, Lanadia 46

Bumette, Delia 35

Bumette, Pamela 35

Bush, Mary 26

c
Cafasso, Neil 57

Campanelli, Kristan 70

Campbell, Damarcus 44

Capobianco, David 22, 78, 81

Capobianco, Rich 22, 30, 35, 41,

83

Cameal, Misty 75

Carroll, Chrystal 46

Carroll, Courtney 46, 97, 103

Caughill, Chris31,82, 83

Centra, Brooke 35

Childs, Kenneth 42, 83

Clary, Heather 42

Clifton, Mary 44

Clouden, Kristopher 47

Cohoon, Jessica 35

Collie, Angelina 74

Coull, Kristy 22, 78,7 9

Cox, Christina 47

Cramer, Ryan 8

1

Creegan, Nicola 56

Crews, John 58, 103

Cross, Kim 22, 35

Crowder, Dawn 42

Cullinane, Mike 56

Cummings, Shawndra 35, 102, 103,

104

D
Dalton, Dan 77

Daniels, Dana 96

Daniels, Shannon 42

Davis, Aketre 47

Davis, Cornell 55, 97

Davis, Davon 44, 95, 97

Davis, Grandison 76

Denver, Kat 27

Dirickson, Cameron 68

Dixon, Mike 68

Donnewirth, Rob 86

Dore, Alison 27, 31

Draper, James 68

Dudley, Carletta 61

E
Earl, Brian 77

Eamshaw, Keith 56

Edmiston, Elizabeth 56, 58

Edmonds, Tishana 47

Edwards, Jerry 80

Elison, Brian 73

Ervin, Anthony 77

Erwin, Carolyn 21, 22, 75

Evans, Erik 42

F
Faraci, Jim 81

Farmer, Edna 60

Ferrall, Elisa 96

Fink, Russell 42, 81

Finney, Ken 59

Fleming, Sean 81

Flowers, Linda 56

Flowers, Michelle 44

Ford, Dana 58, 99

Foreman, Jennifer 70, 71

Foreman, Pamella 42, 107

Forsht, Sandra 42

Foster, Kyle 83

Foula, Abdoulaye 44, 103

Frazier, Andre 22, 47

Fullerton, Ron 73

Fulton, Jill 70

Fulton, Sheilagh 104

Fundaburk, Chris 83

Funk, Jamie 70

Fusilier, Shawn 73

G
Gaddy, Erin 42

Gall, Dan 56

Gamba, Jeremy 68

Gamer, Tiffany M. 35

142



r.wa.^*r^-'y^s-~Mi.'-r>P!-rrim^rtt^-vamii^<,^rr9.m^

Gary, Vemotchika 25

Geddis, Ashley 47

Gelo. Beverly 56

Gelo, Brooks Ann 35

Ghafur, Laila 22, 96, 104

Giancroce, Ennco 73

Gill, Monique 96

Glover-Fischer, Deborah 56

Golt, Wendy 70

Gomes, Nawatu 103

Gonsalves, Trevor 45

Gourley, Pam 12, 13

Grady, Sid 26, 27

Graninger, Theresa 69

Gray, Latisha 45

Grayton, Aquia 96

Greene, Joseph 35

Gridley, Chnsti 47

Grissom, Fred 56, 59

Grizzard, Sarah 30

Guelcher, Kyle36, 40, 41

Gunter, Jamanda 96

H
Hadjucsek, Enc 23, 83

Hakim, As-Simi 36

Hall, Candace 78, 79

Hamm, Will 30

Hedgepeth, Erma 60

Hedgepeth, Erma 96

Herd, Dallas 45, 67

Herd, Dallas 97

Hernandez, Buddy 8

1

Herring, Knsty 36

Hess, Rikki 69

Hilbert, Laura 69

Hill, Shawn 83

Hill, Tilita 36

Hodges. Molly 32

Hopkins, John 47, 97

Hoppe, Michael 36

Hoskins, Rebecca 55, 61

Hunt, Malcolm 47

Hunt, Missy 79

Hurder, Elisa 136

Jackson, Rosalyn 70

Jackson, Spencer 30

Janovvich, Jennifer 47

Jiminez, India 42

Johnson, Brandi 47

Johnson, Cedreka 98

Johnson, Chris 8

1

Johnson, Daniel 81

Johnson, Marilyn 45

Jones, Andy 80

Jones, Angela 39

Jones, Betsy 70, 71

Jones, Tiffany 47

Jones, Tiffany 47

Joplin, Jerry 56, 59

Joyner, Dominin 36

K
Kadlick, Steven 36, 81

Kamanda, Ernestine 47

Kapetanakis, Alexa 70

Kay, Jennifer 47

Kaylor, Rob 73

Kenney, Jeananne 56

Keye, Angela 45, 96

Kiederer, Chnstopher 43

King, Deborah 55, 57

Kirch, Alison 70

Kirkland, Debbie 55

Konz, Matty 82, 83

Kosal, Enca 56, 57

Kuba, Mary 136

Lancaster, Meghan 47

Lawrence, Carol 57

Lawrence, Fabian 76

Lewis, Carlton 36

Lewis, Katnna43,95,96

Little, Jill 43

Livezey, Jill 20, 40, 74, 75

Long, Charlie 87,91

LoSeco, Danielle 36, 140

Lubbers, Michon 69, 87

Lyons, Cednc 48

M
Magaha, Garrett 48

Makgabenyana, Gertrude 48

Malleck, Elizabeth 23

Markle, Jon 8

1

Mashour, Terri 69

Mason, Michell 48

Maurer, Jason 8

1

McDougald, Marquis 89

McDowell, Demck 77

McFarland, Andrew 81

McNeil, Kevin 81

McNeil-Davis, Sharron 96

Meadows, Sherrie48, 104

Meszaros, Chnstine 60

Miller, Katie 43

Miller, Kim 43

Miller, Teka 48, 96

Mims, Larry 40, 41

Moody, Chris 77

Mook, Jessica 70, 71, 75

Morgan, Anna 45

Momson, Came 69

Morrison, Janet 61

Morrison, Josh 73

Morrone, Tony 27, 30

Murray, Clint 48

Mutter, Rachel 48, 103

N
Nassne, Joe 25

Newberger, Ken 70

Nordstrom, Enc 68, 137

Noms, Carolyn 45

o
O'Connor, Tom 104

Oldham, Kirk 16

Oliver, Mel 57

Outlaw, George 36, 107

Overly, Jen 40

Parker, Candace 96

Parker, E.J. 43

Pamsh, Casey 48

Pamsh, Donnie 98

Patton, Karen 70

Pautz, Linda 57

Perry-Sheldon, Barbara 57

Peters, Jody 36

Pettiford, Chris 36

Pfeil, Fred 82

Pitney, James 8

1

Pittman, Krystall 48

Plummer, Shannon 48

Podorf, Jennifer 19,37,41

Policy, Enn 37,41

Q
Quander, John 73

Queen, Artie 98

Quigley, Tara 70

143



Quinan, Jay 55

R
Rardin, Jon 8

1

Ratcliff, Ameasha 48, 69

Renata, Isaac 48

Renville, Justm 82, 83, 107

Ritchell, Cheryl 37

Roa, Oscar 73

Robeson, Scott 81

Rodgers, Scotty 25

Romanczyk, Kristen 48

Rowe, Candice 43, 67

Rummler, C.J. 37, 40

Russell, Jennifer 98

Russell, Shakeem 25

Said, Mohammed 72

Salay, Daniel 30, 43, 78, 80, 81

Salso, Greg 73

Sanderson, Megan 70

Santin, Thomas 73

Sauer, Alison 48

Savage, Ann-Marie 43

Savage, Daimeon 73

Scalf, Don 68, 86

Scalzo, Julie 37

Schenck, Ashley 48

Schultz, Brett 81

Sewell, Starsha 49

Sigley, Jayson 80, 81

Slier, Donald 49

Simmons, Bruce 25

Simon, KenJuan 82, 97

Sippola, Ryan 83

Smith, Casey 43

Smith, Edythe 96

Smith, Elizabeth 107

Smith, Insh 37

Smith, Lacy 45, 96

Smith, Nakia37, 41, 137

Smith, Patncia 55, 57

Smyth, Edith 49

Snead, JedSl

Snellmg, Thomas 23, 37, 40, 41

Snyder, Kevin 73, 83

Speller, Keisha 45

St. George, Shannon 70

Stafford, Dick 57

Stafford, Gail 31, 55, 57,59
Stallone, Linda 7

Stallmgs, Lawana 49

Stancil, Kimberly 43

Steed, Mary Lou 14, 15

Stevens, James 45, 97, 104

Stevens, Phillip 68

Stewart, Jeremy 8

1

Stone, Warren 57

Stnckland, Phillip 37

Strupp, Vivian 37, 39

Tabinowski, Dana 74

Taylor, Deneka 37

Taylor, Diarme 61

Taylor, Renny 86

Teachey, Jamie 37, 39

Terrana, Maria 55, 107

Terry, Linston 97

Themen, Dale 10, 11

Thomas, Carl 30, 49, 83, 104

Thomas, Felicia 102

Thompson, John 86, 89

Thomson, Danyel 38, 40, 41, 70,

71, 123, 138

Tilley, Ben 73

Tillis, Talisha 8, 41

Trader, Artina 40, 74, 75, 89, 136,

139

Trullinger, Bob 5, 58

Turner, Wanda 38

u
Ude, Chris 40, 73

Uptegrow, Chontae 75

V
Vath, Gabe 83

Vega, Vivian 69

Vereen, Kxisty 30, 32, 49, 103

Vogel, Greg 68, 73, 86

w
Walcott, Renee 69

Walker, Josh 21, 76

Wallace, Grace 55, 102, 104
Walston, Jessica 49

Warren, Andrea 96

Warren, Salia 49

Watson, Rick 57

Welcher, David 97

Wheeless, Cari 81

Whitaker, Andrea 69

White, Casey 83

White, Jason 23, 45

White, John 4, 8, 9, 57, 59, 99
White, Tumiece 45

Whitley, Chades 61

Wilchinski, Mike 81

Wilcox, Tabitha 69, 78

Williams, Anne 38

Williams, James 38

Williams, La Che 49

Williams, Linda 38

Williams, Taylor 81, 91

Williamson, Zayd 49

Wilson, Kathy 107

Wilson, Mary 23, 27, 49

Wilson, Talya 139

Winslow, Kathy 58

Wise, Rick 26

Withers, Joy 135

Wood, Elias 69

Woodard, Ganeeka 49

Woodard, Ganeesha 49

Woolston, Brian 81

Woosley, Stefani 43

Wright, Gwen 99

Wright, Pete 68

Wright, Tim 81

Wulk,Mathew 19,38

Yates, Jennifer 3

1

Yednock, Joel 49, 81

Young, Scott 68

Zarkadoulas, Elias 136

Zarr, Jan 60

Zipf, Karin 57

s
144





p



I! '•-t£ri.^rqn»FPrvig>»'

•n t "« ••

.tJg-^'t .t: "yi. ".. ,>-^Tw.^a^v<f^,4^--

I



-nSf-

I/-

mgf
t^.^«


